BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE Bergen County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE NO. 23-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5 ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION OF GOVERNMENT" OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Chapter 5, of the Code of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake sets forth all regulations regarding the Administration of Government within the Borough of Woodcliff Lake; and

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake, County of Bergen, and State of New Jersey that those portions of the aforesaid set forth below are hereby amended as follows and that those portions of the Ordinance not set forth below shall remain unchanged.

ARTICLE XII. Police Department

5-44. Contracted Extra-Duty Employment.

D. Rates of compensation; administration fee; payment for services. Rates of compensation for contracting the services of off-duty law enforcement officers shall be calculated as follows: (a) a rate equal to that of a first-class patrolman as per the-then present contractual hourly rate or the employee's applicable overtime rate, whichever is greater. All off-duty law enforcement services shall be paid a minimum of (4) four hours and all requesting entities must give a minimum of 2 hours prior notice of cancellations of said services or be charged the minimum four (4) hours; (b) an additional fee of 15% of the rate as calculated above is hereby established to cover administrative cost, overhead and out-of-pocket expenses of the Borough; (c) an additional fee of \$20 per hour shall be charged for the use of any vehicle during the extra duty work; and (d) any and all County work mandates the county rate of pay.

<u>Severability</u> All provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If for any reason, any provision of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected.

<u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final approval and publication, pursuant to law, and upon completion of all outstanding cases.